CITY OF MOLENA
10 SPRINGS ROAD
MOLENA, GA 30258
Joyce Corley, Mayor		Jennifer Riggins, Mayor Pro Tempore, Post 1
Matthew Polk, Police Chief		Damon Riggins, Post 2
Joel Bowen, Water Superintendent		Andrea Ashby, Post 3
Tina L. Lee, City Clerk 		Luis J. Vazquez, Sr. Post 4
L. Scott Mayfield, City Attorney	Allison Turner, Post 5
	
REGULAR MONTHLY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
Monday, December 12, 2022 – 6:00 PM
City Hall, Molena, Georgia
I. CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Corley
II. PLEDGE/INVOCATION
Councilmember Damon Riggins, Post 2
III. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND INVITED GUESTS
A. Citizen's Comments 
a) General comments – 2 minutes
B. Invited guest – 
a) Matt Marsdon – Short-term rental 75 Springs Road 
b) Public Works Rodney Bassett – Lights Public Works building and other
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. [bookmark: _Hlk90211617]Minutes of previous meeting(s) were provided to Council for approval.
a) Regular meeting Monday, September 12, 2022.  
b) Regular meeting Monday, October 3, 2022.  
c) Minutes from Public hearings 1, 2, & 3 re: Millage Rate
d) Minutes from Public hearings 1 & 2 re: rezoning request
e) Minutes November 5, 2022, called Council meeting
V. CHIEF OF POLICE REPORT
A. See attached report 
a. Number of Calls & 
b. Status of Vehicles & Mileage
i. Explorer
ii. Tahoe
iii. Crown Victoria
c. Condition of vehicles
d. Balance Ford loan $33,755.33
i. [image: Table

Description automatically generated]
B. Other business
REPORTS FROM COUNCIL AND COMMITTEES
A. [bookmark: _Hlk82186819]Buildings, Streets and Grounds - Allison Turner
B. Public Safety - Damon Riggins
C. Ways & Means - Luis Vazquez
D. Technology & Engineering - Luis Vazquez
E. Water - Jennifer Riggins 



VI. MAYOR'S REPORT 
a) Bigfoot proceeds
1. First Bank of Pike $1,000 Sponsorship donation of coolers
[image: ]
VII. 
VIII. OLD/UNFINISHED BUSINESS
A. Rezoning request
B. Approve 2023 Budget and payroll changes
C. Increase Customer Service Fee from $6.00 to $7.00
IX. New Business
A. Comprehensive plan approval
B. Ratify Payment EIC, Inc.
C. Release letter requested by Mr. Stewart[footnoteRef:1] [1:  If available] 

D. Christmas Bonus
E. Discuss changing City Ordinance so rezoning requests only require one public hearing
F. Allow unused compensatory time from 2022 to roll over to 2023.
G. Plumbing Quotes
H. Septic System Quote[footnoteRef:2] [2:  If available] 

X. EXECUTIVE SESSION
XI. ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION
A. Councilmember Jennifer Riggins 
B. Councilmember Damon Riggins 
C. Councilmember Andrea Ashby
D. Councilmember Luis Vazquez
E. Councilmember Allison Turner 
F. Mayor Joyce Corley
G. City Attorney Scott Mayfield
XII. NEXT REGULAR MEETING
A. Monday, January 9, 2023, 06:00 PM
XIII. ADJOURNMENT
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Countryside Chrysler 2,500.00 $                      2,500.00 $                                  

Jay 1,500.00 $                      4,000.00 $                                  

Crawford Grading 1,500.00 $                      5,500.00 $                                  

Dump Pumper 1,500.00 $                      7,000.00 $                                  

Milarden Farms 1,000.00 $                      8,000.00 $                                  

Silo Steakhouse 1,000.00 $                      9,000.00 $                                  

Springfield Baptist Church 100.00 $                         9,100.00 $                                  

Office Max (72.95) $                             9,027.05 $                                  

Jeff Meldrin Elkins Creek Bigfoot Replica (70.00) $                             8,957.05 $                                  

US Postal Service Stamps (12.00) $                             8,945.05 $                                  

Reimbursement Mike Thompson (51.84) $                             8,893.21 $                                  

PromoVision Advertising (329.89) $                          8,563.32 $                                  

Kim Funte Post Card Graphics (45.00) $                             8,518.32 $                                  

Kim Funte Posters (75.00) $                             8,443.32 $                                  

Tim Eagle (100.00) $                          8,343.32 $                                  

Professional Printing (Yard signs & Cards) (390.00) $                          7,953.32 $                                  

Professional Printing (Posters) (85.60) $                             7,867.72 $                                  

Professional Printing (Banner) (320.00) $                          7,547.72 $                                  

Antbird (500.00) $                          7,047.72 $                                  

Express Sanitation (1,000.00) $                       6,047.72 $                                  

Postcard Stamps (44.00) $                             6,003.72 $                                  

ASCAP (50.00) $                             5,953.72 $                                   Split 50/50

Totals 9,100.00 $                     (3,146.28) $                      5,953.72 $                                   2,976.86 $            
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